ColibrysACCELERATION
Inclinometer
TS1000T - DATASHEET
Single axis analog accelerometer
The new TS1000T is the best in class high temperature MEMS Accelerometer specifically designed for Inertial
directional drilling applications. It offers the highest performance stability with shock resistance, as well as the lowest
non-linearity and noise in the marketplace for MEMS. The proven MEMS technology by Colibrys is pushing forward
the vibration and shock endurance in temperature.

www.saf ran-co l ib rys .com  page 23  F  +41 58 100 5001
Product identification markings
Ordering Information
Description Product
Measurement
range
Single analogue axis MEMS
accelerometer, High temperature
TS1002TB ±2g
TS1005TB ±5g
TS1010TB ±10g
TS1000T - DATASHEET  ColibrysACCELERATION
SAFR AN COLIBRYS S A 30S.TS1000TB. F.07.18
Av.  des  Sc iences  13 –  1400 Yverdon- les -Ba ins  T  +41 58 100 5000
www.saf ran-co l ib rys .com  page 24  F  +41 58 100 5001
Using TS1000T for Tilt Application
Using the acceleration signal of TS1000T accelerometer to extract the sensor heading requires 2 steps:
- Step1 : Sensor modelling
- Step2 : Signal compensation
The following model describes tilt estimation using 2 axes (Ah=0). The generic model can be simplified
Within the 1st step, the non-idealities of the sensor will be modelled during a temperature cycle.
K0, K1, K2, K3, KP and KSP will be modelled with respect to the output of the TEMP pin assuming the 2axes
model below:
𝑂𝑈𝑇𝑃 − 𝑂𝑈𝑇𝑁
𝑉𝐷𝐷
∗ 3.3 = 𝐾1(𝑇) ∗ [𝐾0(𝑇) + 𝐴𝑠 + 𝐾2(𝑇) ∗ 𝐴𝑠
2 + 𝐾3(𝑇) ∗ 𝐴𝑠
3 + 𝐾𝑝(𝑇) ∗ 𝐴𝑝 + 𝐾𝑠𝑝(𝑇) ∗ 𝐴𝑝 ∗ 𝐴𝑠 + 𝐸]
The compensation model uses a 3rd order polynomial for K0(T), K1(T), K2(T), K3(T) a 1st order for KP(T) and a
constant for Ksp. The 2nd step consists in subtracting all the modelled errors of the 1st step and to convert the
obtained signal into an angular vector. The compensation model is given in the figure below.
Figure 45 : Recommended compensation scheme
T or TEMP correspond to the voltage measured on the TEMP pin of the sensor.
ASest corresponds to the acceleration estimated using only K0, K1 and KP compensation.
AScorr corresponds to the detected acceleration compensated from all modelled errors.
The transformation from acceleration (g) to angle (°) can be done using the arctangent function.
𝛩 = 𝑎𝑟𝑐𝑡𝑎𝑛 (
𝐴𝑆𝑐𝑜𝑟𝑟
𝐴𝑝
)
The angular performances obtained using the recommended compensation scheme shows an angular
accuracy well below 0.1°.
Figure 46: Position to acceleration conversion Figure 47: Angular accuracy over temperature of a
TS1002TA sensor
TS1000T - DATASHEET  ColibrysACCELERATION
SAFR AN COLIBRYS S A 30S.TS1000TB. F.07.18
Av.  des  Sc iences  13 –  1400 Yverdon- les -Ba ins  T  +41 58 100 5000